1
FL1 LOW PASS FILTERS
Broadband amplifiers, by definition, provide little, if any, suppression of harmonic
energy.  The output of the amplifier will contain harmonics of the input signal.
Thus, if direct operation into an antenna is expected, filtering of the amplifier
output is necessary to meet FCC regulations for spectral purity.  A five element,
low pass filter will provide more than sufficient harmonic attenuation.  The low
pass filter will attenuate signals above the desired output frequency.

on the wire for soldering purposes.  Then mount and solder the toroid to the PC
board.  The toroid is mounted to the PC board using a 4-40 x ¾ inch bolt and
KEP nut with a large fiber washer.  Refer to the toroid mounting pictorial in Figure
5.
Figure 5 – Toroid Mounting Pictorial
Since the filter circuit is symmetrical, the input and output can be reversed.  50
ohm coax should be used for the connections as shown in the component layout
pictorial in Figure 4.  The shield of the coax should connect to the large ground
foil on the PC board.  The filter should be connected as close as possible to the
output of the power amplifier.  This distance should be 6 inches or less.  Connect
the filter between the output of the amplifier and the antenna as shown in Figure
6.  No tuning of the filter is necessary if care is exercised in the construction.
Figure 6 – Filter Installation
5
Filter Parts List
160 Meter Filter Board    Part Number FL1-160
3 each T-106-2 Toroid Cores
2 each 1500 pf Silver Mica Capacitors 500 WVDC
2 each 150 pf Silver Mica Capacitors 500 WVDC
3 each 60 inches #18 AWB enameled wire
3 each 4-40 x ¾” bolt
3 each 4-40 Kep Nut
3 each Fiber Washer
1 each PC Board (FL1)
80 Meter Filter Board    Part Number FL1-80
3 each T-106-2 Toroid Cores
2 each 820 pf Silver Mica Capacitors 500 WVDC
2 each 27 pf Silver Mica Capacitors 500 WVDC
3 each 40 inches #18 AWB enameled wire
3 each 4-40 x ¾” bolt
3 each 4-40 Kep Nut
3 each Fiber Washer
1 each PC Board (FL1)
40 Meter Filter Board    Part Number FL1-40
3 each T-106-2 Toroid Cores
2 each 470 pf Silver Mica Capacitors 500 WVDC
3 each 28 inches #18 AWB enameled wire
3 each 4-40 x ¾” bolt
3 each 4-40 Kep Nut
3 each Fiber Washer
1 each PC Board (FL1)
20 Meter Filter Board    Part Number FL1-20
3 each T-106-6 Toroid Cores
2 each 240 pf Silver Mica Capacitors 500 WVDC
3 each 22 inches #18 AWB enameled wire
3 each 4-40 x ¾” bolt
3 each 4-40 Kep Nut
3 each Fiber Washer
1 each PC Board (FL1)
6
15 Meter Filter Board    Part Number FL1-15
3 each T-106-6 Toroid Cores
2 each 110 pf Silver Mica Capacitors 500 WVDC
2 each 51 pf Silver Mica Capacitors 500 WVDC
3 each 18 inches #18 AWB enameled wire
3 each 4-40 x ¾” bolt
3 each 4-40 Kep Nut
3 each Fiber Washer
1 each PC Board (FL1)
10 Meter Filter Board    Part Number FL1-10
3 each T-106-6 Toroid Cores
2 each 100 pf Silver Mica Capacitors 500 WVDC
2 each 18 pf Silver Mica Capacitors 500 WVDC
3 each 15 inches #18 AWB enameled wire